Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Acorto, Inc.	08/27/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Concordia Coffee Company, Inc.
Street Address:	1287 - 120th Avenue N.E.
City:	Bellevue
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D365490
Patent Number:	D417118
Patent Number:	332199
Patent Number:	5207148
Patent Number:	5509349
Patent Number:	6019032
Patent Number:	6099878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)224-0779

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)682-8100

Email: efiling@cojk.com

Correspondent Name: Lee E. Johnson, Esq.

Address Line 1: Christensen O'Connor Johnson Kindness

Address Line 2: 1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2800
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101-2347

PATENT

REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0013

—CH \$280.

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee E. Johnson
Total Attachments: 3 source=23073patentassignment#page1.tif source=23073patentassignment#page2.tif source=23073patentassignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0014

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Acorto, Inc., a Washington corporation, ("Assignor") owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications ("Intellectual Property") identified in Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Concordia Coffee Company, Inc., a Washington Corporation, ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the Intellectual Property.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, pursuant to the terms of an executed Letter Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee, its full and exclusive rights in and to the Intellectual Property in the U.S. and every foreign country and its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and related applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, National phase applications, including petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the Intellectual Property, and extensions or derivations thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue U.S. patents to the above-mentioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this Assignment document.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES the Assignee to insert in <u>Schedule I</u> to this assignment document the filing date and application number of any application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, Assignor conveys to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the Intellectual Property in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such application the date of any earlier U.S. application (or any other application on the invention) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0015 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused one of its officers to hereunder set his hand on the date shown below.

ACORTO, INC.

Date: August 27, 2004

John Carleton

Chairman

SIGNATURE PAGE—ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND PATENT RIGHTS

PATENT

REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0016

Schedule I

Patents and Patent Rights

D365,490 D417,118 332,199 5,207,148 5,509,349 6,019,032 6,099,878

PATENT REEL: 015687 FRAME: 0017